annual reports, with the exception of International Accounting Standard 21 – The effects of changes in foreign exchange,
on which an adverse opinion was issued.

At the request of the Directors and with approval of the ZSE, the notes to the financial statements, and the accounting
policies have been excluded from this Circular.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the pro-forma financial information as at 31 March 2019 has been compiled, in all material respects, on the
basis of the applicable criteria described in Part IX Sub Part B of the ZSE Listings Requirements.

Yours faithfully

DELOITTE & TOUCHE

Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Registered Auditor
Per Charity Mtwazi
PAAB Practice Certificate No 0585
Partner
Registered Auditor

Date 22 November 2019

MEIKLES CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS36

PART II: APPENDICES

MEIKLES LIMITED
 Meikles

Hotel disposal

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
   as at 31 March 2019

 Effects of
the Hotel

Disposal
(Note 2)

 ZWL'000  ZWL'000  ZWL'000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment   172,267   -   172,267
Investment Property   236   -   236
Investment in Mentor Africa (Pty) Ltd   50,778   -   50,778
Biological assets   2,905   -   2,905
Intangible assets   124   -   124
Other financial assets   31,847   -   31,847
Deferred tax asset   9,111   -   9,111
Total non-current assets   267,268   -   267,268

Current assets
Inventories   100,163   -   100,163
Trade & other receivables   40,471   -   40,471
Biological assets - produce on bearer plants   11,178   -   11,178
Other financial assets   9   -   9
Cash & cash equivalents   33,006   55,223   88,229
Total current assets   184,827   55,223   240,050
Assets held for sale   30,032   (30,032)   -

   214,859   25,191   240,050

TOTAL ASSETS   482,127   25,191   507,318

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   2,611   -   2,611
Non-distributable reserves   68,854   -   68,854
Retained earnings   131,914   26,373   158,287
Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders   203,379   26,373   229,752
Non-controlling interests   48,999   -   48,999
Total equity   252,378   26,373   278,751

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   12,244   (2,191)   10,053
Deferred tax   25,617   (7,264)   18,353

   37,861   (9,455)   28,406   -
Current liabilities
Trade & other payables   140,368   -   140,368
Borrowings   51,520   (1,732)   49,788
Current tax payable   -   10,005   10,005
Current liabilities   191,888   8,273   200,161
Liabilities associated with assets held for
distribution

   -   -   -

Total current liabilities   191,888   8,273   200,161

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES   482,127   25,191   507,318

 Audited at
31 March

2019

(Note 1)

 Proforma at
31 March

2019
(Note 3)

Audited at
31 March

2019
(Note 1)

MEIKLES LIMITED

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO-FOMA
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 March 2019

Proforma at
31 March

2019
(Note 3)

 Effects of
the Hotel

Disposal
(Note 2)

Meikles Hotel
disposal

MEIKLES CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS 37

PART II: APPENDICES

Notes:
1. Represents the audited consolidated statement of  financial position of  Meikles Limited as at 31 March 2019.
2. Represents the effects of  the disposal Transactions and related transaction costs
3. Represents the unaudited consolidated proforma statement of  financial position after the effects of  the disposal
 Transactions.

Assumptions and basis of  preparation:
• The pro-forma statement of  financial position has been prepared on the assumption that the proposed disposal
 Transactions occurred on 31 March 2019; and
• The exact accounting effect of  the Transactions will be shown in the audited financial statements of  Meikles
 Limited  for the year ended 31 March 2020.

MEIKLES CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS38

PART II: APPENDICES

MEIKLES LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for year ended 31 March 2019

 Meikles
Hotel

disposal
 Effects of
the Hotel

Disposal
(Note 2)

ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Revenue 791,620   - 791,620
Net operating costs (703,426)   - (703,426)
Operating profit 88,194   - 88,194
Investment income 44   - 44
Finance costs (8,635)   - (8,635)
Net exchange losses (7,529)   - (7,529)
Fair value adjustment 9,433   - 9,433
Profit before tax 81,507   - 81,507
Income tax expense (16,670)   - (16,670)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 64,837   - 64,837

Discountinued operations
Profit for the period from discontinued operations 1,121   26,373 27,494
Profit for the year 65,958   26,373 92,331

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 53,827   26,373 80,200
Non-controlling interests 12,131   - 12,131
Profit attributable to shareholders 65,958   26,373 92,331

Earnings Per Share (EPS) ZWL cents ZWL cents
   Basic EPS attributable to owners of the parent 20.99   31.27
   Diluted EPS attributable to owners of the parent 19.67   29.31

Group Statements of comprehensive income ZWL'000  ZWL'000 ZWL'000
Profit for the year 65,958   26,373 92,331

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss:
   Fair value adjustments on available for sale financial assets (9,600)   - (9,600)
   Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 61,970   - 61,970
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 52,370   - 52,370
Total comprehensive income for the year 118,328   26,373 144,701

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 106,197   26,373 132,570
Non-controlling interests 12,131   - 12,131

118,328   26,373 144,701

 Audited
31 March

2019

(Note 1)

 Proforma
31 March

2019
(Note 3)

Audited
31 March

2019
(Note 1)

MEIKLES LIMITED

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for year ended 31 March 2019

Proforma
31 March

2019
(Note 3)

 Effects of
the Hotel

Disposal
(Note 2)

Meikles
Hotel

disposal

MEIKLES CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS 39

Notes:
1. Represents the audited consolidated statement of  profit or loss and other comprehensive income of  Meikles Limited